



4Q and FY13/14 Performance Review

22 May 2014

Forward Looking Statements

This presentation may contain forward-looking statements regarding, among other things, the Company's outlook, business and strategy which are current as of the date they are made. These forward-looking statements are based largely on the current assumptions, expectations and projections of the directors and management of SATS about our business, and the industry and markets in which we operate. These statements are not guarantees of SATS' future performance and are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, some of which are beyond the Company's control and are difficult to predict. Future developments and actual results could differ materially from those expressed in the forward-looking statements. In light of these risks and uncertainties, there can be no assurance that the forward-looking information will prove to be accurate. SATS does not undertake to update these forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances which arise after publication.

Agenda

- Executive Summary
- Operating Statistics
- Group Financial Review
- Dividends
- Outlook

Executive Summary: FY13/14 Performance

- Challenging operating landscape
- All operating metrics grew y-o-y except meal volumes
- PATMI declined 2.4%
- ROE held up at 12.8%, 0.1ppt higher than last year
- Free cash flow generated during the year was \$189.8M
- Proposed final ordinary dividend of 8 cents per share, bringing FY DPS to 13 cents. Translates to a payout ratio of 80.8%
- Good opportunities in Asia to grow scale and enhance connectivity as demonstrated by our recent acquisition of PT CAS in Indonesia



Operating Statistics

Operating Statistics for Singapore Aviation Business

	4Q13/14	4Q12/13	% Change	FY13/14	FY12/13	% Change
Passengers Handled ('M)	10.53	10.51	0.2	43.47	41.23	5.4
Flights Handled ('000)	33.52	31.42	6.7	134.09	123.01	9.0
Unit Services ('000)	27.52	26.67	3.2	110.66	103.80	6.6
Cargo ('000 tonnes)	373.38	357.80	4.4	1,500.49	1,463.09	2.6
Gross Meals Produced ('M)	6.37	6.94	(8.2)	26.11	28.26	(7.6)
Unit Meals Produced ('M)	5.03	5.37	(6.3)	20.59	21.85	(5.8)

In 4Q and FY13/14, all operating metrics grew y-o-y except gross and unit meals



- * The above aviation operating data cover Singapore operations only.
- * Except for unit and gross meals produced, all data include LCC operations.

Group Financial Review

FY13/14 Highlights

Revenue

\$1,786.7M -1.8%

- Revenue declined 1.8% due to lower food revenue (-5.2%), offset partially by higher gateway revenue (+4.5%).

Operating Profit

\$171.0M -11.1%

- Operating profit decreased 11.1% on rising manpower costs and lower revenue.

Share of results of Associates/JV, net of tax

\$47.2M -10.4%

- Share of results of Associates/JV dropped 10.4%.

PATMI

\$180.4M -2.4%

- PATMI declined 2.4%. The Group took an impairment provision of \$2.6M for assets held for sale.
- Excluding one-off items, underlying net profit was \$183M.

ROE

12.8% +0.1 ppt

- ROE improved and debt-to-equity ratio remained healthy at 0.08 times.
- Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2014 was \$339.6M, down 16% y-o-y.
- Free cash flow generated during the year was \$189.8M.



4Q and FY13/14 Financials

\$M	4Q13/14	4Q12/13	Favourable/ (Unfavourable) %	FY13/14	FY12/13	Favourable/ (Unfavourable) %
Revenue	434.6	449.0	(3.2)	1,786.7	1,819.0	(1.8)
Expenditure	(392.9)	(394.9)	0.5	(1,615.7)	(1,626.7)	0.7
Operating Profit	41.7	54.1	(22.9)	171.0	192.3	(11.1)
EBITDA	61.1	77.2	(20.9)	248.1	285.2	(13.0)
Share of Results of Associates/JV, Net of Tax	9.9	18.5	(46.5)	47.2	52.7	(10.4)
Impairment of Assets Held for Sale	(0.9)	-	n.m.	(2.6)	-	n.m.
PBT	51.0	72.4	(29.6)	215.5	241.3	(10.7)
PATMI	42.6	46.2	(7.8)	180.4	184.8	(2.4)
<i>Underlying Net Profit from Continuing Operations*</i>	43.5	63.0	(31.0)	183.0	202.0	(9.4)

n.m. – not meaningful

* Underlying net profit from continuing operations refers to profit attributable to owners of the Company excluding one-off items



Underlying Net Profit

\$M	4Q13/14	4Q12/13	FY13/14	FY12/13
Profit Attributable to Owners of the Company	42.6	46.2	180.4	184.8
One-offs:				
<i>Impairment of Assets Held for Sale</i>	0.9	-	2.6	-
<i>Loss on Disposal of Country Foods Macau</i>	-	-	-	0.4
<i>Impairment of Daniels' Deferred Consideration</i>	-	16.8	-	16.8
Underlying Net Profit	43.5	63.0	183.0	202.0

Financial Indicators

%	4Q13/14	4Q12/13	Change (ppt)	FY13/14	FY12/13	Change (ppt)
Operating Margin	9.6	12.0	(2.4)	9.6	10.6	(1.0)
EBITDA Margin	14.1	17.2	(3.1)	13.9	15.7	(1.8)
PBT Margin	11.7	16.1	(4.4)	12.1	13.3	(1.2)
PATMI Margin	9.8	10.3	(0.5)	10.1	10.2	(0.1)
Underlying Net Margin	10.0	14.0	(4.0)	10.2	11.1	(0.9)

Cents	4Q13/14	4Q12/13	% Change	FY13/14	FY12/13	% Change
EPS Based on Net Profit Attributable to Shareholders	3.8	4.2	(9.5)	16.1	16.6	(3.0)

	31 MAR 14	31 MAR 13
NAV Per Share (\$)	1.27	1.26
Debt Equity Ratio	0.08	0.09
Return on Equity (%)	12.8	12.7

ROE improved while debt-to-equity remained healthy



Group Segmental Revenue

\$M	4Q13/14	4Q12/13	% Change	FY13/14	FY12/13	% Change
By Business:						
Gateway Services	167.1	165.3	1.1	678.1	648.7	4.5
Food Solutions	266.3	282.3	(5.7)	1,103.6	1,164.7	(5.2)
Corporate	1.2	1.4	(14.3)	5.0	5.6	(10.7)
Total	434.6	449.0	(3.2)	1,786.7	1,819.0	(1.8)
By Industry:						
Aviation	346.4	363.2	(4.6)	1,424.2	1,476.1	(3.5)
Non-Aviation	87.0	84.4	3.1	357.5	337.3	6.0
Corporate	1.2	1.4	(14.3)	5.0	5.6	(10.7)
Total	434.6	449.0	(3.2)	1,786.7	1,819.0	(1.8)
By Geographical Location:						
Singapore	349.3	350.3	(0.3)	1,421.0	1,389.9	2.2
Japan	63.8	78.1	(18.3)	268.1	334.4	(19.8)
Others	21.5	20.6	4.4	97.6	94.7	3.1
Total	434.6	449.0	(3.2)	1,786.7	1,819.0	(1.8)

Gateway Services and Food Solutions accounted for 38% and 62% of Group revenue respectively



Group Expenditure

\$M	4Q13/14	4Q12/13	Favourable/ (Unfavourable) %	FY13/14	FY12/13	Favourable/ (Unfavourable) %
Staff Costs	188.8	179.3	(5.3)	788.4	765.5	(3.0)
Cost of Raw Materials	91.8	97.5	5.8	379.6	393.0	3.4
Licensing Fees	18.6	19.2	3.1	76.8	77.0	0.3
Depreciation & Amortisation	19.1	23.5	18.7	77.2	92.9	16.9
Company Premise & Utilities	30.9	31.3	1.3	124.9	130.5	4.3
Other Costs	43.7	44.1	0.9	168.8	167.8	(0.6)
Group Expenditure	392.9	394.9	0.5	1,615.7	1,626.7	0.7
Group Revenue	434.6	449.0	(3.2)	1,786.7	1,819.0	(1.8)

Group expenditure was largely flat as higher staff costs was offset by lower depreciation & amortisation and cost of raw materials

Associates/JV Performance by Business

\$M	4Q13/14	4Q12/13	% Change	FY13/14	FY12/13	% Change
PAT	9.9	18.5	(46.5)	47.2	52.7	(10.4)
Gateway Services	8.7	17.1	(49.1)	41.4	48.8	(15.2)
Food Solutions	1.2	1.4	(14.3)	5.8	3.9	48.7
Dividends Received	-	-	n.m.	27.2	24.6	10.6

Lower cargo volumes and higher staff costs resulted in poorer performance of some of Gateway Associates/JV

PT JAS, AAT, MIC and AISATS account for more than 85% of our share of Associates/JV after-tax profits



Group Balance Sheet

\$M	As at 31 MAR 14	As at 31 MAR 13
Total Equity	1,514.4	1,500.2
Long-term Loans	96.6	108.7
Other Long-Term Liabilities	79.3	84.3
Current Liabilities	329.5	310.1
Total Equity & Liabilities	2,019.8	2,003.3
Fixed Assets & Investment Property	577.1	603.5
Associated Companies & JV	494.8	390.2
Intangible Assets	185.0	192.9
Other Non-Current Assets & Long-Term Investment	38.3	36.4
Current Assets		
<i>Cash & Short-Term Deposits</i>	340.8	405.5
<i>Debtors & Other Current Assets</i>	383.8	374.8
Total Assets	2,019.8	2,003.3

Lower cash & short-term deposits mainly attributed to dividends paid to shareholders and investment in PT Cardig Aero Services

Group Cash Flow Statement

\$M	FY13/14	FY12/13	Difference
Net Cash from Operating Activities	246.9	245.9	1.0
Net Cash used in Investing Activities	(145.9)	(16.6)	(129.3)
Net Cash used in Financing Activities	(162.6)	(286.4)	123.8
Net decrease in Cash & Cash Equivalents	(61.6)	(57.1)	(4.5)
Cash & Cash Equivalents at the end of the period	339.6	404.2	(64.6)
Free Cash Flow*	189.8	208.1	(18.3)

Higher net cash used in investing activities was also due to investment in PT Cardig Aero Services



* Free Cash Flow refers to net cash from operating activities less cash purchases of capital expenditure.

Dividends

Dividends

In cents	FY13/14	FY12/13
Interim Dividend	5.0	5.0
Proposed Final Dividend	8.0*	6.0
Total - Ordinary Dividends	13.0	11.0
Proposed Special Dividend	-	4.0
Proposed Total Dividends	13.0	15.0
Payout Ratio (%) - Ordinary Dividends	80.8%	66.4%
Payout Ratio (%) - Total Dividends	80.8%	90.7%

Increase ordinary dividend to 13 cents

Final dividend of 8 cents* to be paid on 13 August 2014

Book closure date is 4 August 2014



* Subject to shareholders' approval at AGM to be held on 23 July 2014

Outlook

Outlook

Our operating landscape remains challenging in view of rising costs and ongoing pressure on regional aviation. At Changi Airport, we expect moderate growth in passenger traffic and marginal growth in airfreight.

We will continue to leverage our state-of-the-art facilities, comprehensive suite of services and new technologies to obtain scale advantages, improve productivity and enhance connectivity for our customers.

We are also growing new businesses and customer segments.



Connectivity

SCALE



END